



Sept. 9, 2020

Calgary surgeon cooperates with CPSA and admits to unprofessional conduct

Edmonton, AB – Calgary plastic surgeon, Dr. Alan N Lin, admitted to unprofessional conduct for failing to properly supervise his surgical resident, which resulted in the resident removing the scaphoid instead of the trapezium from a patient's wrist during surgery.

Dr. Lin took immediate responsibility for this situation and advised the patient of the error at the conclusion of surgery. As the physician responsible for the resident, Dr. Lin took steps to ensure this error is not repeated in the future.

The Hearing Tribunal imposed the following sanctions:

- Dr. Lin received a caution.
- Dr. Lin is responsible for 75% of the hearing costs totaling \$16,005.99.

Resource:

CPSA Hearing Tribunal decision

- 30 -

The College of Physicians & Surgeons of Alberta is the regulator for all physicians and surgeons in the province and is governed by the Health Professions Act. Our role is to protect the public by issuing practice permits to those who meet educational and training criteria, hold Alberta physicians to ethical and medical practice standards, and investigate and resolve physician-related complaints. CPSA also ensures the safety and quality of medical and diagnostic testing services in Alberta through an independent accreditation program.

Jessica McPhee, Director of Communications

Phone: 780 401 0972

Email: jessica.mcphee@cpsa.ab.ca